

No. 16367

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ARTHUR A. ARNHOLD, *et al.*, *Appellants*,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*, *Appellees*.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
NORTHERN DIVISION

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES: Port Angeles and Western
Railroad Company, and A. R. Truax, Trustee in
Reorganization**

WRIGHT, INNIS, SIMON & TODD

DONALD A. SCHMECHEL

ROGER L. WILLIAMS

Attorneys for Appellees.

1010-1411 Fourth Avenue Building,
Seattle 1, Washington.

FILED

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE



FEB 29 1960

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK



No. 16367

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ARTHUR A. ARNHOLD, *et al.*, *Appellants*,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*, *Appellees*.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
NORTHERN DIVISION

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES: Port Angeles and Western
Railroad Company, and A. R. Truax, Trustee in
Reorganization**

WRIGHT, INNIS, SIMON & TODD

DONALD A. SCHMECHEL

ROGER L. WILLIAMS

Attorneys for Appellees.

1010-1411 Fourth Avenue Building,
Seattle 1, Washington.

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
1. History of the Litigation.....	2
2. Questions Presented	3
3. Summary of the Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	7
I. All of the Findings of the Trial Court Chal- lenged by the Appellants Are Well Supported by Evidence in the Record.....	10
A. Appellants failed to establish by a prepon- derance of the evidence that PAW failed to use ordinary care in any particular other than that stated in Finding XIII (Find. XIV. R. 234)	10
a. Failure to furnish follow-up patrol in vio- lation of statute.....	10
b. Failure to station fire fighting equipment in sufficient quantity and at proper loca- tions along the right-of-way.....	12
c. Operation of train under weather condi- tions existing on August 6, 1951, without the use of follow-up patrol and presence of adequate fire fighting equipment.....	13
d. Failure to extinguish the Heckleville fire or to take any steps to extinguish the fire.....	15
B. Appellants failed to establish by a prepon- derance of the evidence that the failure of the PAW and the United States to use ordinary care in maintaining the railroad right-of-way in a reasonably fire-safe condition proximate- ly caused or contributed to the start or subse- quent spread of the Heckleville fire (Find. XIII, R. 234).....	18

C. Appellants failed to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that there was any causal relationship between the Forest Service negligence in its initial attack upon the 60-acre fire and the ultimate existence of fire in the 1600-acre area (Find. XVI, R. 234-235)	24
D. Appellants did not establish by a preponderance of the evidence that the United States failed to use reasonable care in mop-up or other fire-fighting activities, or in any other respect after August 7 (Finding XVII, R. 235)	27
E. The court was justified in finding that an extraordinary concurrence of high temperature, low humidity and gale-force wind occurred on September 20, causing a flare-up of fire inside the 1600-acre area (Find. XII, R. 233) and that these conditions were unforeseeable and fortuitous (Find. XVIII, R. 236)	28
II. Under the Findings of the District Court, the Negligence of the PAW Was Not a Cause in Fact of Appellants' Damage.....	30
III. Under Washington law the PAW is not liable for damages resulting from the fire that originated upon and escaped from its right-of-way	35

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Abrams v. Seattle & Montana Rwy. Co.</i> , 27 Wash. 507, 68 Pac. 78 (1902).....	21, 35, 36
<i>Arnhold, et al. v. United States</i> , 225 F.(2d) 650 (1955)	2
<i>Burr v. Clark</i> , 30 Wn.(2d) 149, 190 P.(2d) 769 (1948)	31
<i>Carley v. Allen</i> , 31 Wn.(2d) 730, 198 P.(2d) 827 (1948)	30

TABLE OF CASES

v

Page

<i>Criscola v. Guglielmelli</i> , 50 Wn.(2d) 29, 308 P. (2d) 239 (1957).....	36
<i>Eckerson v. Ford's Prairie School Dist. No. 11</i> , 3 Wn.(2d) 475, 101 P.(2d) 345 (1940).....	31
<i>Evans v. Yakima Valley Transportation Co.</i> , 39 Wn.(2d) 841, 239 P.(2d) 336 (1952).....	30
<i>Galbraith v. Wheeler-Osgood Co.</i> , 123 Wash. 229, 212 Pac. 174 (1923).....	16
<i>Guerin v. Thompson</i> , 53 Wn.(2d) 515, 335 P.(2d) 36 (1959)	32
<i>Johnson v. Kosmos Portland Cement Co.</i> , 64 F.(2d) 193 (6th Cir. 1933).....	33
<i>Jordan v. Spokane, Portland & Seattle Rwy. Co.</i> , 109 Wash. 476, 186 Pac. 875 (1920).....	16, 35
<i>Jordan v. Welch</i> , 61 Wash. 569, 112 Pac. 656 (1911)	35, 36
<i>McCann v. Chicago, Milwaukee & Puget Sound R. Co.</i> , 91 Wash. 626, 158 Pac. 243 (1916).....	35, 37
<i>Rayonier Incorporated v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315, 77 S.Ct. 374 (1957).....	2
<i>Sandberg v. Cavanaugh Timber Co.</i> , 95 Wash. 556, 164 Pac. 200 (<i>En Banc</i> 1917).....	16
<i>Seibly v. Sunnyside</i> , 178 Wash. 632, 35 P.(2d) 56 (1934)	33
<i>Squires v. McLaughlin</i> , 44 Wn.(2d) 43, 265 P.(2d) 265 (1953)	31
<i>Slaton v. Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Railway Co.</i> , 97 Wash. 441, 166 Pac. 644 (1917).....	35, 37
<i>Teter v. Olympia Lodge No. 1, I.O.O.F.</i> , 195 Wash. 185, 80 P.(2d) 547 (1938).....	33
<i>Theurer v. Condon</i> , 34 Wn.(2d) 448, 209 P.(2d) 311 (1949)	33
<i>Tope v. King County</i> , 189 Wash. 463, 65 P.(2d) 1283 (1937)	33
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 33 U.S. 364, 92 L.Ed. 746 (1948).....	9
<i>Wilson v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 44 Wn. (2d) 122, 265 P.(2d) 815 (1954).....	30

STATUTES

	<i>Page</i>
RCW 78.04.260	11, 13
Title 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1346(b) and 2671-80.....	1
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
Title 28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 and 1294(1).....	1

TEXTBOOK

Prosser on Torts (2d ed., 1955), pp. 218-220.....	31
